

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 12-14009-FF

DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR, STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,
Defendants – Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Florida
Miami Division**

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES
DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, *et al.***

Elizabeth N. Dewar
(application pending)
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199-3600
Telephone: 617-951-7845

Douglas H. Hallward-Driemeier
Bruce S. Manheim, Jr.
Mariel Goetz (application pending)
ROPES & GRAY LLP
700 12th Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: 202-508-4600

[Additional counsel listed on following page.]

[Counsel, cont.]

Edward M. Mullins

Hal M. Lucas

ASTIGARRAGA DAVIS MULLINS &
GROSSMAN, P.A.

701 Brickell Avenue, 16th Floor

Miami, Florida 33131-2847

Telephone: (305) 372-8282

Jonathan E. Lowy

Daniel R. Vice

BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE

1225 Eye Street NW, Suite 1100

Washington, DC 20005

Telephone: (202) 289-7319

Counsel for Appellees Dr. Bernd Wollschlaeger, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Firearm Safety Counseling as Preventive Care3

 B. The Firearm Owners’ Privacy Act4

 C. The Law’s Impact on Appellees’ Speech9

 D. Appellees’ Challenge to the Law11

 E. Standard of Review13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT18

I. Appellees Have Standing To Bring This Challenge.....18

 A. Appellees Have Suffered an Injury-in-fact in the Form of
 Self-censorship.18

B.	The State’s Insistence that the Statute Does Not Impose Any Restriction on Appellees’ Speech Is At Odds with the Law’s Text, Its Legislative History, and the State’s Own Characterizations	22
II.	The Firearm Owners’ Privacy Act Is a Content-Based Speech Restriction That Fails Strict Scrutiny	27
A.	The Challenged Provisions are Subject to Strict Scrutiny	28
B.	The Act Does Not Further a Compelling State Interest.....	33
C.	The Act is Not the Least Restrictive Means of Achieving a Legitimate State Interest.....	40
D.	The Law Is Not a Permissible Regulation of Medical Professionals	43
E.	The Statute is Not Immune from First Amendment Scrutiny as an Antidiscrimination Statute	47
F.	Nor Is the Law Permissible as a Commercial Speech Regulation.....	50
III.	The Act Is Unconstitutionally Vague	53
IV.	The Act Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad.....	58
	CONCLUSION	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abramson v. Gonzalez,</i> 949 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1992)	51
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition,</i> 535 U.S. 234, 122 S.Ct. 1389 (2002).....	59
<i>Barbano v. Madison Cnty.,</i> 922 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1990)	47
<i>Beaulieu v. City of Alabaster,</i> 454 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube,</i> 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Borrero v. United Healthcare of New York, Inc.,</i> 610 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Brown v. Entm't. Merchants Ass'n,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	37
<i>*Burk v. Augusta-Richmond Cnty.,</i> 365 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004)	28, 29, 30, 42
<i>*Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones,</i> 530 U.S. 567, 120 S.Ct. 2402 (2000).....	34, 35

<i>Carey v. Brown,</i>	
447 U.S. 455, 100 S.Ct. 2286 (1980).....	39
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n,</i>	
447 U.S. 557, 100 S.Ct. 2343 (1980).....	50
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence,</i>	
468 U.S. 288, 104 S.Ct. 3065 (1984).....	30
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati,</i>	
402 U.S. 611, 91 S.Ct. 1686 (1971).....	58
<i>*Conant v. Walters,</i>	
309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	29, 46, 55, 57
<i>Craig v. Floyd Cnty., Georgia,</i>	
643 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>DA Mortg., Inc. v. City of Miami Beach,</i>	
486 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Dallio v. Spitzer,</i>	
343 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2003)	24
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller,</i>	
554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008).....	35
<i>Dolan v. Postal Serv.,</i>	
546U.S. 481, 126 S.Ct. 1252 (2006).....	31

<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters,</i>	
468 U.S. 364, 104 S.Ct. 3106 (1984).....	36
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.,</i>	
515 U.S. 618, 115 S.Ct. 2371 (1995).....	50
<i>Ford v. St. Elizabeth Hospital,</i>	
No. 92-CV-511, 1993 WL 330036 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 1993).....	47
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania,</i>	
382 U.S. 399, 86 S.Ct. 518 (2003).....	58
<i>*Harrell v. Florida Bar,</i>	
608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>*Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc.,</i>	
564 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009)	53, 58
<i>Harrison v. Benchmark Elecs. Huntsville, Inc.,</i>	
593 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2010)	48
<i>Hill v. Colorado,</i>	
530 U.S. 703, 120 S.Ct. 2480 (2000).....	29
<i>*In re Davis,</i>	
565 F.3d 810 (11th Cir. 2009)	26, 54
<i>Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness of Atlanta v. Eaves,</i>	
601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979)	22

<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> ,	
408 U.S. 753, 92 S.Ct. 2576 (1972).....	29
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> ,	
531 U.S. 533, 121 S.Ct. 1043 (2001).....	45
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> ,	
634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011)	43
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> ,	
512 U.S. 753, 114 S.Ct. 2516 (1994).....	39
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> ,	
319 U.S. 141, 63 S.Ct. 862 (1943).....	38
<i>Mason v. Florida Bar</i> ,	
208 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2000)	50
<i>Nat’l Adver. Co. v. City of Miami</i> ,	
402 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> ,	
505 U.S. 833, 112 S.Ct. 2791 (1992).....	46
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Rounds</i> ,	
530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	46
<i>*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i>	
505 U.S. 377, 112 S.Ct. 2538 (1992).....	28, 40, 49

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....26, 53

Richardson v. Reno,
162 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 1998)26

Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dep’t,
397 U.S. 728, 90 S.Ct. 1484 (1970).....39

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.,
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)33, 49

**Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of NY State Crime Victims Bd.*,
502 U.S. 105, 112 S.Ct. 501 (1991).....38, 57

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart,
467 U.S. 20, 104 S. Ct. 2199 (1984).....32

**Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach*,
410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005)28, 31, 33

**Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....passim

Stuart v. Huff,
834 F.Supp.2d 424 (M.D.N.C. 2011)51

Tenn. v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509, 124 S.Ct. 1978 (2004).....47

**Thomas v. Collins,*

323 U.S. 516, 65 S.Ct. 315 (1945).....44, 55, 57

Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.,

535 U.S. 357, 122 S.Ct. 1497 (2002).....43

**Trammel v. United States,*

445 U.S. 40, 100 S.Ct. 906 (1980).....29, 46

United States v. Alexander,

100 F.3d 24 (5th Cir. 1996)24

United States v. Anderson,

798 F.2d 919 (7th Cir.1986)23

United States v. Gondek,

65 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995).....23

United States v. Locke,

471 U.S. 84 (1985).....26

**United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.,*

529 U.S. 803 (2000).....28, 37, 40

**United States v. Stevens,*

130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....26, 28, 58

United States v. United Foods, Inc.,

533 U.S. 405, 121 S.Ct. 2334 (2001).....50

<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748, 96 S.Ct. 1817 (1976).....	29
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489, 102 S.Ct. 1186 (1982).....	53, 54
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	31
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Pty.</i> , 552 U.S. 442, 128 S.Ct. 1184 (2008).....	58
<i>Weaver v. Bonner</i> , 309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002)	58
<i>Wilson v. State Bar of Ga.</i> , 132 F.3d 1422 (11th Cir. 1998)	43, 44
CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES	
*First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	passim
Second Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	passim
*Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	passim
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. §922(t).....	35
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
28 U.S.C. §1331	1

42 U.S.C. §§12101 *et seq.*.....47

42 U.S.C. §12112.....47

Fla. St. §456.05741

Fla. St. §456.072(k)7

Fla St. §456.072(l)(nn)7, 24

Fla. St. §790.338passim

Fla. St. §790.06535

Health Ins. Portability & Accountability Act of 1996, 42 U.S.C. §1320d et
seq.36, 41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. 0155C (Apr. 7, 2011)5, 7, 30

H.R. 0155E (Apr. 12, 2011).....5, 31
